results that would have actually occurred if the completion of the exchange offer and the other transactions included in the unaudited pro
forma data had occurred on the dates indicated, nor do they purport to represent our results of operations for future periods. The
unaudited pro forma data should be read in conjunction with our audited financial statements and notes thereto as of December 31, 2009
and for the year then ended (which are contained in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2009) and our
unaudited financial statements and notes thereto as of June 30, 2010 and the six months then ended (which are contained in our Quarterly
Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2010).

The unaudited pro forma data reflect the consummation of the exchange offer assuming that all outstanding Notes are tendered and
accepted.

18

Table of Contents

Changes in these assumptions from those used in the unaudited pro forma data could result in an increase or decrease in pro forma
net income and pro forma earnings per share.

  Six Months Ended June 30, 2010   Year Ended December 31, 2009
   As   Pro Forma,   As   Pro Forma,
  Actual   Adjusted   As Adjusted   Actual   Adjusted   As Adjusted
  (In millions, except per share data)

Net sales  $2,802.6  $2,802.6  $ 2,802.6  $5,577.6  $5,577.6  $ 5,577.6
Gross Margin   1,059.0   1,059.0   1,059.0   2,049.5   2,049.5   2,049.5
Operating income   333.6   333.6   333.6   574.9   574.9   574.9
Nonoperating expenses:
Interest expense, net   65.2   64.2   47.8   140.0   145.1   121.2
Other (income) expense, net   (6.2)   (6.2)   (6.2)   6.7   6.7   6.7

Net nonoperating expenses   59.0   58.0   41.6   146.7   151.8   127.9

Income before income taxes   274.6   275.6   292.0   428.2   423.1   447.0
Income taxes   85.8   86.2   92.2   142.7   140.8   149.7

Net income  $ 188.8  $ 189.4  $ 199.8  $ 285.5  $ 282.3  $ 297.3

Weighted average shares outstanding: